

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 18-0189

JULIE PFALTZGRAFF,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
OF POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SCOTT ROSENBERG, JUDGE

**STATE-APPELLANT'S
APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW**

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

TABITHA J. GARDNER
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
1305 E. Walnut, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Phone: (515) 281-8330
Fax: (515) 281-7219
Email: tabitha.gardner@ag.iowa.gov
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW 7

BRIEF 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....12

ARGUMENT13

 I. THE DHS AFFORDED THE PROVIDER ALL DUE
 PROCESS RIGHTS REQUIRED BY LAW13

 A. The Court Determination that Revoked Providers have
 Property Rights to Child Care Assistance Payments
 Conflicts with Applicable Code and Rules.13

 B. The Court Erred in Determining that the Provider Did
 Not Receive Due Process. 25

 II. THE COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE PROVIDER
 ATTORNEY FEES.....31

CONCLUSION 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Alfredo v. Iowa Racing and Gaming Comm’n</u> , 555 N.W.2d 827, 833 (Iowa 1996).....	10
<u>Bass v. JC Penney</u> , 880 N.W.2d 751, 764 (Iowa 2016)	30
<u>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</u> , 408 U.S.564, 577 (1972)	13
<u>Bills v. Henderson</u> , 631 F.2d 1287, 1298-99 (6 th Cir. 1980)	14
<u>Bowers v. Polk Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</u> , 638 N.W.2d 682, 691 (Iowa 2002)	13
<u>Branstad v. State ex rel. Nat. Res. Comm’n</u> , 871 N.W.2d 291, 296 (Iowa 2015).....	32, 34
<u>Carmichael v. Iowa State Highway Comm’n</u> , 156 N.W.2d 332, 340 (Iowa 1968).....	33
<u>Carr v. Iowa Employment Security Comm’n</u> , 256 N.W.2d 211, 214 (Iowa 1977)	10
<u>Clemente v. U.S.</u> , 766 F.2d 1358, 1364 (9 th Cir. 1985).....	14
<u>Colwell v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.</u> , 923 N.W.2d 225, 238 (Iowa 2019).....	12, 32, 33, 36
<u>Endress v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Svcs</u> , 2019 WL 2524193 (June 19, 2019)	8, 19, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29, 34, 35
<u>General Motors Corp. v. Dep’t of Treasury</u> , 803 N.W.2d 698, 702 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010)	14
<u>Ghost Player v. Iowa Dept. of Econ. Dev.</u> , 906 N.W.2d 454 (Iowa 2018); 2018 WL 480365	12
<u>Homan v. Branstad</u> , 887 N.W.2d 153, 166 (Iowa 2016)	21

<u>Inhabitants of the Township of Montclair v. Ramsdell</u> , 107 U.S. 147, 153, 2 S.Ct. 391, 395, 27 L.Ed. 431, 433 (1883).....	20
<u>Ky. Dep’t of Corr. v. Thompson</u> , 490 U.S. 454, 462 (1989).....	13
<u>Lauridsen v. City of Okoboji Bd. of Adjustment</u> , 554 N.W.2d 542, 544 (Iowa 1996).....	28, 29
<u>Marcus v. Young</u> , 538 N.W.2d 285, 289 (Iowa 1995).....	20
<u>Meyer v. Jones</u> , 696 N.W.2d 611, 614 (Iowa 2005)	28
<u>Olim v. Wakinekona</u> , 461 U.S. 238, 249 (1983)	13
<u>Perry v. Sindermann</u> , 408 U.S. 593, 599-601, 92 S.Ct. 2694, 2699, 33 L.Ed.2d 570 (1972)	14
<u>Remer v. Bd. of Med. Exam’s</u> , 576 N.W.2d 598, 601 (Iowa 1998).....	32
<u>TLC Home Health Care, L.L.C. v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.</u> , 638 N.W.2d 708, 713 (Iowa 2002)	20
<u>United States v. Menasche</u> , 348 U.S. 528, 538–39, 75 S.Ct. 513, 520, 99 L.Ed. 615, 624 (1955).....	20

Statutes

Iowa Code § 17A.19(1)	12
Iowa Code Chapter 237A (2017).....	16, 17, 20, 21, 25, 28
Iowa Code § 237A.3A.....	17
Iowa Code § 237A.3B.....	17
Iowa Code § 237A.5	21, 23
Iowa Code § 237A.5(2)(d).....	22

Iowa Code § 237A.13.....	15, 16, 19
Iowa Code § 237A.13(1) (2017)	15
Iowa Code § 237A.13(4) (2017).....	16, 19, 22, 24, 26
Iowa Code § 237A.13(7) (2017).....	16, 18, 19, 20
Iowa Code § 237A.13(8).....	16, 17, 24
Iowa Code § 237A.25(3)(b) and (c)	21
Iowa Code § 237A.26(7)(b)(2018)	21
Iowa Code § 239B	15
Iowa Code § 625.29	11, 31, 37
Iowa Code § 625.29(1)(b), (d), and (f).....	31

Rules

Iowa R.App. P. 6.904(3)(m)	20
441 IAC Rule 7.9	25

Other Authorities

45 CFR 98(2014)	25
